
Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 23 October 2019 

 
 

                              
Meeting: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2019 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), N Reader (Vice-Chair), 

J Chilvers, D Brook, J Duggan, K Franks, E Jordan and 
J Mackman 

 

There will be a briefing for Councillors at 4.30pm in the Committee 
Room. 

 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 30 July 2019. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

5.   Audit Action Log (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 To review the Audit Action Log. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 23 October 2019 

 
6.   Audit and Governance Work Programme (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 To note the current Work Programme and consider any amendments. 

 
7.   Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 

2018-19 (A/19/7) (Pages 15 - 122) 
 

 To receive the report, which asks the Committee to note the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2018/19 for 
Selby District Council. 
 

8.   Internal Audit, Counter Fraud & Information Governance Progress 
Report 2019-20 (A/19/8) (Pages 123 - 170) 
 

 To note the progress on delivery of internal audit, counter fraud and 
information governance work; and approve the revised audit charter. 
 

9.   External Audit Progress Report (A/19/9) (Pages 171 - 182) 
 

 To consider the External Audit Progress Report. 
 

10.   External Annual Audit Letter 2019 (A/19/10) (Pages 183 - 200) 
 

 To consider the External Annual Audit Letter 2019. 
 

11.   Admittance of Scarborough BC to Veritau North Yorkshire (A/19/11) 
(Pages 201 - 204) 
 

 To consider a report on the admittance of Scarborough BC to Veritau North 
Yorkshire. 
 

12.   Private Session  
 

 That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, the meeting 
be not open to the Press and public during discussion of the following 
items as there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

13.   Consideration of Internal Audit Reports (A/19/12) (Pages 205 - 222) 
 

 To consider the Internal Audit report which relates to Performance 
Management. 
 

 
 
Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 23 October 2019 

Dates of next meeting (5.00pm) 
Wednesday, 29 January 2020 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room, Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30 July 2019 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), K Franks, E Jordan and 
J Mackman 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer), Julie Slatter (Director 
of Corporate Services and Commissioning), Peter Williams 
(Head of Finance), Nicola Hallas (Manager, Mazars LLP), 
Phil Jeffrey (Audit Manager, Veritau), Jonathan Dodsworth 
(Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau); and Dawn Drury 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources), and Catherine Dent (Mazars LLP) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that apologies 

for absence had been received from Councillor’s Duggan, Brook and 
Reader.  Councillor Welch attended as Councillor Duggan’s substitute 
and Councillor Jordan attended as Councillor Brook’s substitute.   
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 10 April 2019. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 
                    To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting held on 10 April 2019. 
 

4 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair welcomed the new members of the Committee. 
 
The Chair indicated that he would be amending the order of 
business to allow agenda item number 9, Annual Report of the Head 
of Internal Audit 2018-19 to be considered first as agenda item 
number 8; the rest of the business would follow as set out in the 
agenda. 
 

5 START TIME OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

 It was proposed and seconded that the start time of the Audit and 
Governance Committee meetings for the 2019/20 municipal year be 5.00 
pm. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the start time of the Audit and Governance 
Committee as 5.00 pm for the 2019/20 municipal year. 

 
6 AUDIT ACTION LOG 

 
 The Committee heard that there were no outstanding audit actions from 

2018-19.  The Democratic Services Officer explained the purpose of the 
audit log for the benefit of the new members. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Audit Action Log. 
 

7 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 
Programme. The Chair explained that the work programme was normally 
standing items, however if additional items were identified during the 
course of the year, they could be added by the committee as necessary.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Work Programme.  
 

8 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2018-19 
(A/19/2) 
 

 The Committee received the report, presented by the Audit Manager, 
Veritau, which provided a summary of the internal audit and counter fraud 
work carried out during the year 2018-2019. 
 

Page 2



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

The Audit Manager confirmed that the overall opinion of the Head of 
Internal Audit on the governance, risk management and control 
framework operated by the Council was that it provided Reasonable 
Assurance.  It was further confirmed that a total of 96% of reports were 
completed to draft report stage by the end of April 2018, which exceeded 
the performance target for Veritau of 93%. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the setting of the Veritau performance 
target and it was queried whether the performance target set by Veritau 
[...]
al service risk registers which were reviewed 
regularly, and also relied on the vigilance of the planning enforcement 
team, officers and councillors to highlight any areas of concern. 
 
It was further explained that the Council had a disaster recovery 
arrangement and that risks were assessed as part of the annual budget 
process.  For incidents beyond the Councils control the government 
provided emergency financial assistance under the Bellwin Scheme, 
which reimbursed local authorities for costs incurred on, or in connection 
with, their immediate actions to safeguard life and property as a result of 
a disaster or emergency in the district.   
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 
 

12 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (A/19/5) 
 

 The Committee received the report, presented by the Audit Manager, 
Veritau, who explained that the report provided an update on the 
movements which had taken place within the Corporate Risk Register 
since it was last reported to the committee in January 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To endorse the actions of officers in furthering the 
progress of risk management. 

 
13 PRIVATE SESSION 

 
 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in private session 

due to the nature of the business to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted the 
meeting be not open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

14 CONSIDERATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (A/19/6) 
 

 The Audit Manager from the Council’s internal auditors Veritau presented 
the report, which advised that an audit had been completed on 17 July 
2019 and the overall opinion was that the controls within the system only 

Page 6



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

provided “Limited Assurance”.  As such, the findings had been brought to 
the Committee for presentation and discussion.  
 
The Committee was presented with details of the fraud incidents that had 
affected the Council, and a number of questions were asked of officers in 
relation to the incidents.   
 
The Director of Corporate Services & Commissioning informed the 
Committee that actions had been agreed to address the issues identified, 
and further confirmed that the priority one action had already been 
implemented, with the other actions currently in progress.  
 
The Committee was satisfied that appropriate action was being taken.  
 
RESOLUTION: 

To note the report. 
 
The Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee and the Chief 
Finance Officer signed off the Statement of Accounts. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Date Minute number and subject Resolution / Action Point Update(s) Officer(s) Status

30 Jul 2019
8 - Annual Report of the Head of 

Internal Audit 2018-19

To ask the Audit Manager, Veritau 

to ascertain whether the audit of 

the Economic Development 

Framework had been completed, 

as the due date was 31 July 2019, 

however the narrative stated that 

the work was currently underway.

The Democratic Services Officer 

circulated the response received 

from the Audit Manager.  The 

audit of the Economic 

Development Framework has not 

been completed and a revised 

date will need to be agreed.

Audit 

Manager, 

Veritau

Complete

30 Jul 2019
8 - Annual Report of the Head of 

Internal Audit 2018-19

To ask the Democratic Services 

Officer to circulate the Internal 

Audit Plan 2019-20 to the 

Committee

The Democratic Services Officer 

circulated the Internal Audit Plan 

2019-20 to the Committee

DSO Complete

Audit and Governance Committee: Action Log 2019/20 
 
Record of progress on resolutions and action points 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Audit Committee Work Pro
[...]
ce of that. 
 

 P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: A/19/8 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Audit and Governance Committee 
Date:     23 October 2019 
Author: Phil Jeffrey; Audit Manager – Veritau 

Jonathan Dodsworth; Counter Fraud Manager – 
Veritau 
Rebecca Bradley; Information Governance Manager - 
Veritau 

Lead Officer: Karen Iveson; Chief Finance Officer  
________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Progress 
Report 2019/20 
 
Summary:  
 

The purpose of the report is to provide an update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit work plan for 2019/20, and to summarise the findings of recent internal 
audit work.  The report also updates the committee on counter fraud and information 
governance work undertaken so far in 2019/20. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the committee: 
 

 note progress on delivery of internal audit, counter fraud and 
information governance work. 

 approve the revised audit charter 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
In accordance with the responsibility of the committee to review summary internal 

audit reports and the main issues arising, and seek assurance that action has been 

taken where necessary 

1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The provision of Internal Audit is a statutory requirement (Accounts & Audit 

Regulations 2015). 
 

1.2 The Audit and Governance Committee approved the Internal Audit, Counter 
Fraud and Information Governance plans for 2019/20 at the meeting held on 
10th April 2019.   

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to inform the committee of the progress made to 
date in delivering the 2019/20 plans. 

 
2.   The Report  

 
2.1      Details of internal audit, counter fraud and information governance work 

undertaken in 2019/20 are included in the reports at Appendix A to C 
respectively.  

 
 Internal Audit 

 
2.2      Veritau carries out internal audit work in accordance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
 
2.3 Internal audit provides assurance on corporate governance arrangements, 

internal control and risk management to the Council’s management team and 
this committee.    

 

2.4     Specifically, this support is provided to the Council’s section 151 officer on 
reviewing the Council’s financial arrangements, and support and advice on 
relevant issues. 

 
2.5 There are currently eight 2019/20 audits in progress as well as three 2018/19 

reports at draft report stage.  Three reports have been finalised since the last 
report to this committee.  It is anticipated that the target to complete 93% of 
the audit plan will be exceeded by the end of April 2020 (the cut off point for 
2019/20 audits). 

 
2.6 The Council’s audit charter was last approved by members in June 2017. In 

February 2019, CIPFA published updated guidance on the application of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) in local government. A 
number of minor updates to the audit charter are proposed to reflect the latest 
guidance. A copy of the proposed updated audit charter is included at 
Appendix D which includes tracked changes showing the revisions. A number 
of other small drafting changes are reflected in the document. 

 
 Counter Fraud 
 
2.7 Veritau delivers a counter fraud service to the Council.  The counter fraud 

team aims to prevent, detect and deter any fraud committed against the 
council.  Veritau supports the Council’s section 151 officer in delivering the 
Council’s counter fraud strategy. 

  
2.8 To date, the counter fraud team have recovered 4.8k in actual savings for the 

council and cancelled a Right to Buy application with an associated discount 
of £78k.  A summary of counter fraud work carried out during 2019/20 is 
included at Appendix B. 

 
 

Page 124



 Information Gov
[...]
ttee on how external assessment 
of the internal audit service will conducted (required once every five 
years).  

5 The HoIA will informally meet in private with members of the Audit and 
Governance Committee, or the Committee as a whole as required.  Meetings 
may be requested by committee members or the HoIA.  

 
 

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report Reference Number: A/19/9        
 

 

To:     Audit and Governance Committee  
Date:     23 October 2019 
Author: Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 
 

 
Title:  External Audit Progress Report 
 
Summary:  
 
The report from the external auditor, Mazars, is provided for the Audit and 
Governance Committee to consider. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

To consider the External Audit Progress Report. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is required, in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, to consider reports of the external auditor and inspection agencies 
relating to the actions of the Council. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The report has been submitted by the external Auditor, Mazars and provides 

the Committee with a progress report in relation to the work and 
responsibilities of the external auditors. 

 
2. The Report 
 
2.1     The report is attached at Appendix A, and sets out a summary of external 

audit work yet to be completed for the 2018/19 financial year, along with a 
summary of the planning work to be undertaken in relation to the 2019/20 
external audit.  

    
2.2 The report also refers to recent national publications and highlights other 

relevant updates.  
 

 

Page 171

Agenda Item 9



2.3 The Committee will have the opportunity to ask questions of officers and the 
external auditors at the meeting. 

 
3. Legal/Financial Controls and other Policy matters 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to consider the report.  
 
5. Background Doc
[...]
u is wholly owned by North Yorkshire County Council and 

City of York Council. Veritau North Yorkshire was established with Veritau 

holding 50% shareholding and five North Yorkshire district councils equally 

sharing the remaining 50%. 

1.3 In 2014, one of those councils, Scarborough Borough Council opted to leave 

the shared service and to instead establish its own in-house team for internal 

audit and fraud services. The council therefore ceased to be a member of 

VNY, with the remaining four districts again equally sharing 50% of the 

company shares. 

1.4 As a result of subsequent budget cuts this in-house team has now reduced in 

size and consists of 4 FTE posts including the Head of Internal Audit. The 

programme of work is approximately 500 days per annum. The Head of 

Internal Audit post is also now vacant. The council has recognised that the 

Page 201

Agenda Item 11



current arrangements are no longer sustainable and has therefore asked to 

be re-admitted to Veritau North Yorkshire. 

1.5 Given the original company structure, it is therefore proposed that 

Scarborough Borough Council is re-admitted as a member to Veritau North 

Yorkshire Limited. 

2 The Report 
 
2.1 The re-admittance of Scarborough Borough Council will impact on the current 

company share holdings. Subject to the agreement of the existing 

shareholders a share reorganisation would be undertaken to facilitate this. 

The new shareholding would be: 

 Hambleton District Council – 10% 

 Richmondshire District Council – 10% 

 Ryedale District Council – 10% 

 Scarborough Borough Council – 10% 

 Selby District Council – 10% 

 Veritau Limited – 50% 

This is the same shareholding that existed when VNY was first established. 

2.2 Scarborough Borough Council will be asked to make a capital contribution to 

the company of approximately £10k.  

2.3 As a shareholder in the company, Scarborough Borough Council will be able 

to appoint a director to the board. In add
[...]
age 209

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Audit Action Log
	6 Audit and Governance Work Programme
	7 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2018-19 (A/19/7)
	Appendix A: Annual Report 2018-19
	Foreword
	Who we are, what we do
	Chief Executive’s performance report
	Performance Overview
	Strategic Objective 1:  
	Strategic Objective 3:  
	Strategic Objective 2:  
	Strategic Objective 4:  



	Accountability report:
	Directors’ report 
	Leadership and direction

	Statement of Commission’s and 
	Accounting Officer’s Responsibilities 
	Governance statement 
	Remuneration and Staff Report 
	Parliamentary Accountability & 
Audit Report
	Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure for the year ended 31 March
	Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 March
	Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 31 March
	Statement of Changes in 
Taxpayers’ Equity 
	Notes to the Financial Statements 
	Accounts direction for the Commission
for Local Administration in England 

	Appendix B: Annual Review Letter 2019

	8 Internal Audit, Counter Fraud & Information Governance Progress Report 2019-20 (A/19/8)
	Appendix A: SDC Internal Audit Progress Report - October 2019
	Appendix B: SDC Counter Fraud Progress Report - October 2019
	Appendix C: SDC Information Governance Progress Report
	Appendix D: Revised Audit Charter - October 2019

	9 External Audit Progress Report (A/19/9)
	Appendix A: Selby District Council Audit Progress Report October 2019

	10 External Annual Audit Letter 2019 (A/19/10)
	Appendix A: External Annual Audit Letter 2019

	11 Admittance of Scarborough BC to Veritau North Yorkshire (A/19/11)
	13 Consideration of Internal Audit Reports (A/19/12)
	Appendix A: Performance Management Report 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 23 October 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23 October 2019 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), N Reader (Vice-Chair), 
J Chilvers, D Brook, J Duggan, E Jordan and J Mackman 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151), Alison Hartley 
(Solicitor to the Council), Mark Kirkham (Partner, Mazars 
LLP), Phil Jeffrey (Audit Manager, Veritau), Jonathan 
Dodsworth (Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau); and Dawn 
Drury (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources), and Daniel Clubb (Senior Fraud 
Investigator, Veritau)  
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 

 
15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that apologies 

for absence had been received from Councillor Franks.   
 

16 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

17 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 30 July 2019. 
 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 23 October 2019 

RESOLVED: 
To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 30 July 2019. 

 
18 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 There was no address from the Chair.  

 
The Chair indicated that he would be amending the order of 
business to allow agenda item number 10, External Annual Audit 
Letter 2019 to be considered prior to agenda item 9, External Audit 
Progress Report for continuity; the rest of the business would follow 
as set out in the agenda. 
 

19 AUDIT ACTION LOG 
 

 The Committee reviewed the Audit Action Log.  It was noted that the 
information requested in relation to the Annual Report of the Head of 
Internal Audit 2018-19 had been circulated to the Committee, and 
therefore the actions were noted as complete. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Audit Action Log. 
 

20 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 
Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Work Programme.  
 

21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER 2018-19 (A/19/7) 
 

 The Committee received the report, presented by the Solicitor to the 
Council who explained that the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman was the final stage for complaints made against Local 
Authorities. It was explained that appendix A of the report provided a 
national picture and had been included for information purposes.    
 
The Committee heard that the Council had received 15 complaints in the 
year 2018/19 with 5 referred back to the Council for a local resolution; of 
the remaining 10 only 3 cases had been progressed to a detailed 
investigation by the Ombudsman, of which 2 had been upheld.  In 
response to a query regarding the nature of the 2 upheld complaints, the 
Solicitor to the Council was unable to give details but stated that she 
would contact the responsible officer and circulate the information to the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee was assured that the complaints process was operating 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 23 October 2019 

effectively, however to ensure that lessons were learned, and to improve 
performance, officers were looking at ways to streamline the complaints 
service to provide co-ordinated responses.    
 
The Solicitor to the Council confirmed that for future years a summary 
only of appendix A would be brought before the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Review Letter.  
 

ii. To ask the Solicitor to the Council to circulate 
details on the 2 complaints which had been 
upheld by the Ombudsman to the Committee. 

 
22 INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD & INFORMATION 

GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT 2019-20 (A/19/8) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the report which provided an 
update on progress made in delivering the internal audit work plan for 
2019-20, along with an update on the counter fraud and information 
governance work undertaken to date in 2019-20.     
 
The Audit Manager, Veritau pointed out that eight 2019-20 audits were in 
progress with three 2018/19 audits at draft report stage and highlighted to 
the Committee the progress in agreed actions, and the current status and 
key options for the audits reported previously.     
 
In relation to the counter fraud aspect of the report, the Counter Fraud 
Manager, Veritau highlighted that 88% of investigations completed had 
resulted in a successful outcome, achieving £4.8k of cash savings for the 
Council, and avoiding a £78k ‘loss’ in respect of a Right to Buy application 
being cancelled.  The Committee were also informed that the Counter 
Fraud team, in conjunction with the Council’s Communications team, had 
run a cybercrime awareness week, delivering cybercrime awareness 
information to Council employees, which had proved very successful. 
 
The Audit Manager, Veritau drew the Committee’s attention to appendix 
C of the report which provided an update on Information Governance 
matters, to include the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) action 
plan along with data breaches.   
 
The Committee were informed that Appendix D of the report was the 
Internal Audit Charter, in February 2019 CIPFA had published updated 
guidance on the application of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) in local government.  To reflect the guidance a number of minor 
updates to the Internal Audit Charter were proposed and shown within the 
document as tracked changes, for the Committee’s approval.  
 
The Committee queried the purpose of the Information Asset Register 
(IAR) and Privacy notices, the Chief Finance Officer informed the 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 23 October 2019 

Members that the IAR was required by law and documented all the 
information assets that the Council held, and privacy notices informed 
customers about what the Council did with personal data.   
 
In relation to a query regarding the security incident, the Chief Finance 
Officer was unable to confirm the specific nature of the incident, the Audit 
Manager, Veritau stated that he would contact the responsible officer and 
circulate the response to the Committee. 
 
Discussion took place regarding how the individual audits were prioritised, 
and whether the Audit and Governance Committee could have an input; a 
request was also made that when dates were quoted within the reports 
they should include both start and completed dates for clarity.  The Chief 
Finance Officer stated that the Committee was consulted on the work 
programme, which was formulated based on a risk assessment, and that 
timing was agreed with officers to ensure that the audits were spread over 
the year, and where appropriate to align with the work of external audit.  It 
was confirmed that an audit status update could be provided with start 
and end dates.    
 
In relation to the Internal Audit Charter the Committee requested a 
number of amendments to include: 

 page 161, number 5.3, bullet point 1, amend board and senior 
management to read Leadership Team 

 page 162, number 7.2, bullet point 1, amend Cabinet to read 
Executive 

 page 163, number 7.5, the Head of Internal Audit will informally 
meet in private with members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee, to read individual members, and again on page 169, 
number 5 

 page 169, number (ix), the word ‘be’ to be inserted between will 
and conducted on the penultimate line.  

 
The Committee noted the contents of the report; and approved the 
revised Internal Audit Charter subject to the amendments above. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the progress on delivery of internal audit, 
counter fraud and information governance work. 
 

ii. To approve the revised Internal Audit Charter 
subject to the amendments above.  

 
23 EXTERNAL ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019 (A/19/10) 

 
 The Partner, Mazars LLP presented the report and highlighted that the 

External Annual Audit Letter was a formal report on the outcome of the 
external audit, and that most of the content in the letter had been 
presented to the Committee at the previous meeting in July.  
 
The Committee was notified that the outcome of the external audit of the 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 23 October 2019 

Council was positive, and that the Council had positive arrangements in 
place to ensure value for money. 
 
The Partner, Mazars LLP highlighted that the Council were in a fortunate 
position due to the annual windfall in business rates income arising from 
renewables at the Drax power station.  
 
In response to a query relating to which external experts provided the 
information on valuations for property, plant and equipment, the Chief 
Finance Officer stated that it was Align Property Partners.  It was further 
confirmed that errors had been identified by Mazars LLP in three areas, 
however overall assurances were sought and obtained that the property, 
plant and equipment valuations were not materially misstated. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 
 

24 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (A/19/9) 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Partner, Mazars 
LLP which provided the Committee with a progress report in relation to 
the work and responsibilities of the external auditors.  It was explained 
that the external audit for 2018-19 had been completed, and the report 
set out a summary of the planning work to be undertaken in relation to the 
2019-20 external audit.    
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 
 

25 ADMITTANCE OF SCARBOROUGH BC TO VERITAU NORTH 
YORKSHIRE (A/19/11) 
 

 The Committee received the report prior to consideration by the 
Executive.  The Chief Finance Officer explained that Veritau North 
Yorkshire (VNY) had been established in 2012 as a subsidiary of Veritau 
Limited, which was wholly owned by North Yorkshire County Council and 
City of York Council.  At that time VNY was established with Veritau 
having 50% shareholding and five North Yorkshire district councils 
equally shared the remaining 50%, one of which was Scarborough 
Borough Council.   
 
It was confirmed that in 2014 Scarborough Borough Council opted to 
leave the shared service and established its own in-house team for audit 
services.  It was explained that as a result of subsequent budget cuts and 
vacancies the service was no longer sustainable and therefore 
Scarborough had asked to be re-admitted to Veritau North Yorkshire. 
 
In response to a query regarding any financial impact the Committee was 
informed that Scarborough Borough Council would be asked to make a 
capital contribution of £10k, but there would be no financial impact on any 
of the existing district councils. 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 23 October 2019 

 
The Committee noted that the VNY Board representatives of all four 
existing district councils were supportive of re-admitting Scarborough 
Borough Council into VNY, as it would add resilience and further 
efficiency to the Council’s internal audit service. 
 
The Committee were supportive of the proposal. 
  
RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 
 

26 PRIVATE SESSION 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in private session 
due to the nature of the business to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted the 
meeting be not open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

27 CONSIDERATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (A/19/12) 
 

 The Audit Manager from the Council’s internal auditors Veritau presented 
the report, which advised that an audit had been completed on 2 October 
2019 and the overall opinion was that the controls within the system only 
provided “Limited Assurance”.  As such, the findings had been brought to 
the Committee for presentation and discussion.  
 
A number of questions were asked in relation to the report, the Chief 
Financial Officer informed the Committee that actions had been agreed to 
address the issues identified, and further confirmed that many of the 
actions had already been completed.  It was highlighted that the service 
would be reviewed in 2020-21 in order to ensure that the improvement 
was as suggested.  
 
The Committee was satisfied that appropriate action was being taken.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.18 pm. 


